MASTERING :
~ ENGLISH LITERATURE

||

. :
/

RICHARD GILL




— MASTERING
ENGLISH LITERATURE _
— | |

~ RICHARD GILL



~ © Richard.Gili 1985

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission
of this publication may be made without written permission.

No paragraph of this publication may be reproduced, copied
or transmitted save with written permission or in accordance
with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1956 (as amended).

Any person who does any unauthorised act in relation to
this publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and
civil claims for damages.

First published 1985

Published by

MACMILLAN EDUCATION LTD

Houndmills, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 2XS
and London

Companies and representatives

throughout the world

Printed in Hong Kong

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
Gill, Richard

Mastering English literature.-(Macmillan
master series)

1. English literature--History and criticism

1. Title

820.9 PR83

ISBN 0-333-36107-5

ISBN 0-333-36108-3 (paper back),

ISBN 0-333-36109~1 (paper back export)



xifi

PREFACE

I hope that this book will help you to enjoy English literature and be
successful in public examinations. That is to say, I hope that reading it
will help you think about the pleasures and values you find in English
literature, and also that you will learn to write about poems, novels and
plays in an appropriate way. Because all books are different from each
other, studying English literature can never be a matter of learning a
method which can be applied to every poem, novel or play. Each book,
because it is different from any other, needs to be read, enjoyed, thought
and written about in its own particular way. Nevertheless, an introductory
book like this can help you in three ways: it can give you some questions
to ask, it can provide you with examples, and it can offer hints about
writing.

It is very difficult to study anything unless you know what you are
looking for. By ‘looking for’ I mean finding what is important in the thing
you are studying. The question is the best way of finding that. Therefore,
in the chapters that follow, you will be provided with a number of
questions that you can ask about English literature. The questions given
are not the only ones that can be asked (this book is only an introduction)
and, of course, some are not going to apply to the books you are studying.
One of the things you learn during study is whether or not it is wise to ask
a particular question. The fact remains, however, that the way int® most
books is through a question. My aim is to give you the basic ones. Your
aim must be to master their use.

It is always much easier to understand a point about literature lf you
are given an example. In the following chapters you will find general
discussion about how to read and think, but wherever possible 1 have
provided examples. These examples are drawn from the books that are set
at ‘O’ level, ‘A’ level, and other public examinations. Although some of

- them will be unknown to you, I hope that somewhere in the book you will

find an example taken from one of the books you are studying. In additiop
to the examples I discuss, there are, where appropriate, exeyoises at the
end of sections. These age to help you practise writing about beoks.

When you write about books, you will discover that you nged to master
a set of terms that describe certain literary effects. In addjtion, you will
find that you need tp master a wider vocabulary which deals with the
thoughts, experiences and feelings with which literature js concerned. Te
help “you do. this I hdve included hints on how to vritc about poems, -



novels and plays. I have also explained some terms in the chapters and
have provided a glossary which discusses the meanings of those terms.
Some of the terms in the glossary are explained elsewhere in the book,
whilst others are not. In some cases I have also tried to give some hints and
warnings about how to use the terms. The glossary, therefore, is a guide as
well as a source of explanation.

. Once you have mastered the right questions, learned from the examples
and exercises, and picked up some hints about how to write, you still have
to face the examination. The last chapter aims to help you do this. It gives
‘you advice about re-reading, interpretation, judging the effectiveness of
literature, the kind of questions you face, and how to organise yourself in
the examination room. I hope that the prospect of the examination will
not dull the pleasure of the books you study. Quite often a book is enjoyed
and valued more because you have looked at it in great detail. I hope this
\wﬂl be your experience, too.

\

RICHARD GILL



Xv

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author and publishers wish to thank the following, who have kindly
given permission for the use of copyright material: The Bodley Head Ltd,
for an extract from Tender is the Night by Scott Fitzgerald; J.M. Dent,
for extracts from The Collected Poems by Dylan Thomas; André Deutsch,
for an extract from ‘Not Waving but Drowning’ by Stevie Smith and ‘I
Remember’ by Stevie Smith; Gerald Duckworth, for an extract from
Complete Verse by Hilaire Belloc; Faber and Faber, for extracts from
Collected Poems by W.H. Auden, Waiting for Godot by Samuel Becket,
Collected Poems 19091962 by T.S. Eliot, The Sense of Movement by
Thom Gunn, Lupercal by Ted Hughes, The Hawk in the Rain by Ted
Hughes, The Whitsun Weddings by Philip Larkin, The Collected Poems by
Louis MacNeice, Collected Poems by Edwin Muir, Collected Poems
190856 by Siegfried Sassoon, Rosencrantz and Guildenstern Are Dead
by Tom Stoppard; Granada Publishing Ltd, for extracts from Poetry for
Supper by R.S. Thomas and The Bread of Truth by R.S. Thomas; for the
extracts from The Go-Between by L.P. Hartley, © 1973 The Executors of
the Estate of the late L.P. Hartley, published by Hamish Hamilton Ltd;
Heinemann Educational Books, for an extract from 4 Man for All Seasons
by Robert Bolt; William Heinemann Ltd, for an extract from 7o Kill a
Mockingbird by Harper Lee; William Heinemann Ltd and The Bodley Head
Ltd, for extracts from Brighton Rock by Graham Greene and The Power
and the Glory by Graham Greene; The Hogarth Press, for an extract from
Uider with Rosie by Laurie Lee; Provost and Fellows of Kings College,
Cambridge, for an extract from Aspects of the Novel by EM. Forster;
London Management, for an extract from The Royal Hunt of the Sun by
Peter Shaffer; for extracts from ‘Church Going’ by Philip Larkin, reprinted

_from The Less Deceived by permission of The Marvell Press, England;
Methuen, London, for an extract from The Homecoming by Harold Pinter;
for extracts from The Crucible, copyright © 1952, 1953 by Arthur Miller;
John Murray (Publishers) Ltd, for extracts from John Betjeman’s Collected
Poems by John Betjeman; The Estate of the late Sonia Bronwell Orwell
and Martin Secker and Warburg Ltd, for an extract from 1984 by George
Orwell; The Society of Authors, for an extract from Saint Joan by G.B.
Shaw; Dr Jan Van Loewen L.td, for an extract from The Winslow Boy by
Terence Rattigan; and Michael Yeats and Macmillan, London, for extracts
from Collected Poems of W.B. Yeats by W.B. Yeats.

The author would like to acknowledge the help of the following: John
Florance for innumerable discussions about literature and teaching; Pat
Phillipps for reading and checking the manuscript, and Gillian Walters for
typing it.



e - Theadi

CONTENTS

Preface xiii
Acknowledgements XV
PART1 STUDYING POETRY
1 Reading, thinking and writing 1.1 Where you start: the
poem on the page 3
1.2 Reading poetry 4
1.3 Thinking about words 5
1.4  What the poem is about 6
1.5 Puzzlement, interest and
. pleasure 7
1.6 Writing: finding the right
words | 8
1.7 Tone . 9
1.8 Enactment 12
Exercises 13
2 Words and meanings 2.1 Looking at words ' 15
- 2.2 How poets use words 16
2.3 Simile and metaphor 18
24 Conceit : 20
2.5 Personification 20
2.6 Symbol 21
2.7 Image and imagery 23
2.8  Paradox and ambiguity 25
29 Advice abouit technical
terms . 26
Exercises ;f 27
3 Line and rhythm 3.1 Lines: end-stopped and
" run-on ‘ 30
3.2 Caesura . 32
3.3 The metres of vefse 34
3.4 The characters of metres 3§
3.5 Variation in metres 37
3.6 Writing about rhythm 38



Why rhythm matters

- 40

3.7
Exercises 41
4 Sound, rhyme and form 4.1- Listening to sounds 44
4.2 Alliteration 45
4.3 Consonance 46
44 Assonance . 47
4.5 Onomatopoeia 47
4.6 Writing about sounds 48
4.7 : The effects of thyme . 49
48 Half-rthyme 53
49 Rhyme schemes’ 54
4.10 Stanza forms 54
4.11 Sonnets 56
4.12 Why stanza forms fiatter 58
Exercises T 59
5 The poem as a whole 5.1 Apoemisnotlotsof bits 61
" 5.2 Poems that tell astory 62
5.3 Poems based on
arguments 64
5.4 Poems based on
observations 65
5.5 Poems based on changes
in emotion 65
5.6 Poems as games 67
5.7 Persona 68
. 5.8 The repetition of words 70
5.9 The use of contrast 71
5.10 Beginnings and ends 72
5.11 Central images' 73
Exercises 73
PART Il STUDYING NOVELS
6 Authors 6.1 Novels are specially made
worlds in words 77
6.2 How authors arrange
events 78
6.3 How authors tell stories:
first-person
narration 80
6.4 How authors tell stories:
third-person
narration 82



" il

7 Characters

8 Setting

9 Plot and story

6.5

6.6

7.1°
7.2

7.3

74
7.5
7.6
7.7

78
79

7.10
7.11

7.12
8.1
8.2
8.3
84
8.5
8.6

8.7

9.1

9.2

Author’s attitudes, and
irony

Writing about authors

Exercises

Characters are fictional
creations

The range of characters:
three examples

The range of characters:
how to write about
them

Questions about
characters

Telling and showing

How characters speak

The appearance of
characters

How characters dress

The social standing of
characters

The names of characters

The company of
characters

What characters do

Exercises

The importance of setting

Setting and the mood of
characters

Setting and the situation
of characters

Setting and the
personality of characters

Setting and theme: the
author’s view

Setting and theme:
distinctive worlds

Setting and theme: the
central feature

Exercises

Expectation, interes’
surprise and relief
Plots and causes

4
6
87

90

94
97
97
99

99
100

101
102

102
103

104
106
107
109
109
111
112

113
115

118
121



9.3 Plots and past events

9.4  Plots and the aims of
characters

9.5  Plots based on journeys

9.7  Plots based on the
workings of society
9.8  Plots based on mysteries

99  Howplotsare constructed 127

122

123
123

9.6  Plotsbased on discoveries 124

125
126

133 - .

Exercises 129
10 Themes - 10.1 Theimportance of themes 130
10.2  The titles of books 131
10.3 How authors show their
interests 132
104 Common themes
10.5 The function of symbols 134
10.6 Important words 135
10.7 Moral words 136
10.8 The construction of plots 136
- 109 Important speeches 137
10.10 Important events 138
10.11 The treatment of
ordinary events 139
10.12 Writing about themes 140
Exercises 141
PART III STUDYING DRAMA
11 The conventions of drama 11.1 The importance of
: o conventions- 145
: 11.2 Conventions of
g construction: acts and
scenes 146
" 11.3 Conventions pf
‘construction: the
passing of time 147
11.4 Conventions of language:
verse and prose 149
- 11.5 Conventions of language:
. characters talking
about themselves 151
11.6 Conventions of language:
‘you’ and ‘thou’ 152



12 The language of drama

13 Character and plot

‘14 Tragedy and comedy

11.7

11.8

119

11.10

11.11

121

12.2
12.3

124

12.5
12.6

13.1
132
133
134

13.5
136

13.7
13.8
139
13.10
13.11
13.12

13.13

14.1
14.2
143

Conventions of language:
the soliloquy

Conventions of language:
the aside

Conventions of action:
the chorus

Conventions of action:
disguise ‘

Conventions of action:
songs and dance

Exercises

Language and dramatic
action

Language and movement

Language and movement:
the meaning of plays

Language and movement
in non-Shakespearian
drama

Language and mood

Language and grouping

Exercises

Characters and words

Characters and speech

Characters on themselves

Characters speaking about
each other

Characters contrasted

Characters without
distinctive personalities

Dramatic plots

How plots begin

Scenes, sub-plots

The pace of plots

Expectation and surprise

Climax

How plots end

Exercises

The terms

Tragedy, chaos and death

Tragic heroes and
heroines

153

154

155

156

157
158

161
161

163

164
166
167
170

172
172
174

175
176

177

179

180
181
182
182
184
184
185

189
189

191..



N 144 The fall of the hero 191
14.5 The sense of inevitability 193
14.6 Suffering 194
14.7 The sense of waste 195
148 The involvement of the
audience 196
149 How the audience
responds to the end of
tragedies 196
14.10 Comedy: the happy
ending 197
14.11 Comic characters 198
14.12 Love 200
14.13 Comic plots and the
audience 202
14.14 Laughter 203
Exercises 204
15 The theatre of the imagination 15.1 A performing art 209
" 15.2  Atmosphere 209
15.3 Staging: the stage itself 211
15.4 Staging: scenery 212
15.5 Staging: costume 213
15.6 Staging: lighting 213
15.7 Actors: age 214
15.8 Actors: size 215
159 Actors: voice 215
15.10 Performance: the presence
of actors 215
15.11 Performance: the pause 216
15.12 Performance: the
contribution of music
and dance 217
15.13 Performance: spectacle 218
15.14 Performance: ghosts and
fights 218
Exercises 219
PARTIV AS YOU STUDY
16 Reading, notes, preparation 16.1 Reading 227

16.2 Reading with

understanding 228

'16.3 Making notes 229



xi

.

17 Interpretation

18 Effectiveness

19 Questions °

20 Examinations

16.4
16.5
16.6
16.7
17.1
17.2
17.3
174
175
17.6

17.7

18.1
18.2

18.3

184

185

19.1
19.2
193
194
195

20.1
20.2
203

204

Re-reading
Preparation
Class-work
Follow-up work

The importance of
interpretation
Interpretation through
characters
Interpretation through
society
Interpretation through
ideas
Interpretation through
literary forms
Interpretation through
history
Interpretation and the
reader
Exercises

Judging effectiveness
Questions about the

effectiveness of poetry

Questions about the

effectiveness of novels

Questions about the

effectiveness of drama

Two general questions
about effectiveness
Exercises

The form of questions
Questions on poetry
Questions on novels
Questions on drama
Argument and evidence
Exercises

Revision .
Examination technique

In the examination room.

Some wamings

L

231
232
232
233
234
235
236
237
237
238

240
241

242
242
246
249

252
253

254
255
258
260
263

1263

264

266
266

. 268



'

Glossary
Syggestions for further reading
General index

Index of authors and works

270

285

287

292



PART |

STUDYING POETRY







CHAPTER 1 3

READING, THINKING

AND WRITING

1.1 WHERE YOU START: THE POEM ON THE PAGE

When you open a book of poetry, you may be struck by the thought that
poems are odd things. Before you will be words organised into fixed lines.
In some poems these lines will be further organised into regular units called
stanzas. Moreover, some of the lines will be rhythmical, and words at the
end of the lines might rhyme. People don’t usually speak or write like that.
Now, it is important to undcrstand that this is not a silly reaction. Poetry
is not like ordinary speech or writing, it is a specially made object in words.
The word ‘poetry’, in fact, comes from a Greek verb which means to make.

When you take an examination in English Literature, you will probably
study poetry. This means that you will have to learn to read, think, and
write about it. Because poetry is not just like ordinary speech, you will
have to learn to think and write about it in a special way. It would be
wrong to write about it as if it were a letter to a friend, because you would
be ignoring the special way in which it is made. On the other hand, poems
are written by people for people, so you must not ignore the fact that it is
a form of communication.

Each poem is different from every other poem. This point might seem
too obvious to mention, but there is an important lesson to be learnt from
it: because every poem is different, no two poems can be thought and
written about in exactly the same way. Even if you are studying a number
of poems by one author, each poem will make its own points in its own
particular way. It would be wrong, therefore, to suggest that there can be a
fixed method of studying a poem. What suits one poem will not suit
another. ]

But this does not mean that no advice can be given. What this chapter
sets out to do is introduce you to a way of reading and thinking about
poetry that is broad enough to apply to every poem you read. It is not a
fixed method but a general approach. Once you have mastered this



