MASTERING ENGLISH LITERATURE

RICHARD GILL



MASTERING ENGLISH LITERATURE

RICHARD GILL



© Richard.Gill 1985

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this publication may be made without written permission.

No paragraph of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1956 (as amended).

Any person who does any unauthorised act in relation to this publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

First published 1985

Published by MACMILLAN EDUCATION LTD Houndmills, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 2XS and London Companies and representatives throughout the world

Printed in Hong Kong

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data Gill, Richard
Mastering English literature.—(Macmillan master series)

1. English literature—History and criticism

1. Title
820.9 PR83
ISBN 0-333-36107-5
ISBN 0-333-36108-3 (paper back),
ISBN 0-333-36109-1 (paper back export)

PREFACE

I hope that this book will help you to enjoy English literature and be successful in public examinations. That is to say, I hope that reading it will help you think about the pleasures and values you find in English literature, and also that you will learn to write about poems, novels and plays in an appropriate way. Because all books are different from each other, studying English literature can never be a matter of learning a method which can be applied to every poem, novel or play. Each book, because it is different from any other, needs to be read, enjoyed, thought and written about in its own particular way. Nevertheless, an introductory book like this can help you in three ways: it can give you some questions to ask, it can provide you with examples, and it can offer hints about writing.

It is very difficult to study anything unless you know what you are looking for. By 'looking for' I mean finding what is important in the thing you are studying. The question is the best way of finding that. Therefore, in the chapters that follow, you will be provided with a number of questions that you can ask about English literature. The questions given are not the only ones that can be asked (this book is only an introduction) and, of course, some are not going to apply to the books you are studying. One of the things you learn during study is whether or not it is wise to ask a particular question. The fact remains, however, that the way into most books is through a question. My aim is to give you the basic ones. Your aim must be to master their use.

It is always much easier to understand a point about literature if you are given an example. In the following chapters you will find general discussion about how to read and think, but wherever possible I have provided examples. These examples are drawn from the books that are set at 'O' level, 'A' level, and other public examinations. Although some of them will be unknown to you, I hope that somewhere in the book you will find an example taken from one of the books you are studying. In addition to the examples I discuss, there are, where appropriate, exercises at the end of sections. These are to help you practise writing about books.

When you write about books, you will discover that you need to master a set of terms that describe certain literary effects. In addition, you will find that you need to master a wider vocabulary which deals with the thoughts, experiences and feelings with which literature is concerned. To help you do this I have included hints on how to write about poems,

novels and plays. I have also explained some terms in the chapters and have provided a glossary which discusses the meanings of those terms. Some of the terms in the glossary are explained elsewhere in the book, whilst others are not. In some cases I have also tried to give some hints and warnings about how to use the terms. The glossary, therefore, is a guide as well as a source of explanation.

Once you have mastered the right questions, learned from the examples and exercises, and picked up some hints about how to write, you still have to face the examination. The last chapter aims to help you do this. It gives you advice about re-reading, interpretation, judging the effectiveness of literature, the kind of questions you face, and how to organise yourself in the examination room. I hope that the prospect of the examination will not dull the pleasure of the books you study. Quite often a book is enjoyed and valued more because you have looked at it in great detail. I hope this will be your experience, too.

RICHARD GILL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author and publishers wish to thank the following, who have kindly given permission for the use of copyright material: The Bodley Head Ltd. for an extract from Tender is the Night by Scott Fitzgerald; J.M. Dent. for extracts from The Collected Poems by Dylan Thomas; André Deutsch. for an extract from 'Not Waving but Drowning' by Stevie Smith and 'I Remember' by Stevie Smith; Gerald Duckworth, for an extract from Complete Verse by Hilaire Belloc; Faber and Faber, for extracts from Collected Poems by W.H. Auden, Waiting for Godot by Samuel Becket, Collected Poems 1909-1962 by T.S. Eliot, The Sense of Movement by Thom Gunn, Lupercal by Ted Hughes, The Hawk in the Rain by Ted Hughes, The Whitsun Weddings by Philip Larkin, The Collected Poems by Louis MacNeice, Collected Poems by Edwin Muir, Collected Poems 1908-56 by Siegfried Sassoon, Rosencrantz and Guildenstern Are Dead by Tom Stoppard; Granada Publishing Ltd, for extracts from Poetry for Supper by R.S. Thomas and The Bread of Truth by R.S. Thomas; for the extracts from The Go-Between by L.P. Hartley, © 1973 The Executors of the Estate of the late L.P. Hartley, published by Hamish Hamilton Ltd: Heinemann Educational Books, for an extract from A Man for All Seasons by Robert Bolt; William Heinemann Ltd. for an extract from To Kill a Mockingbird by Harper Lee; William Heinemann Ltd and The Bodlev Head Ltd, for extracts from Brighton Rock by Graham Greene and The Power and the Glory by Graham Greene; The Hogarth Press, for an extract from Cider with Rosie by Laurie Lee; Provost and Fellows of Kings College, Cambridge, for an extract from Aspects of the Novel by E.M. Forster; London Management, for an extract from The Royal Hunt of the Sun by Peter Shaffer; for extracts from 'Church Going' by Philip Larkin, reprinted from The Less Deceived by permission of The Marvell Press, England; Methuen, London, for an extract from The Homecoming by Harold Pinter; for extracts from The Crucible, copyright © 1952, 1953 by Arthur Miller; John Murray (Publishers) Ltd, for extracts from John Betjeman's Collected Poems by John Betjeman; The Estate of the late Sonia Bronwell Orwell and Martin Secker and Warburg Ltd, for an extract from 1984 by George Orwell; The Society of Authors, for an extract from Saint Joan by G.B. Shaw; Dr Jan Van Loewen Ltd, for an extract from The Winslow Boy by Terence Rattigan; and Michael Yeats and Macmillan, London, for extracts from Collected Poems of W.B. Yeats by W.B. Yeats.

The author would like to acknowledge the help of the following: John Florance for innumerable discussions about literature and teaching; Pat Phillipps for reading and checking the manuscript, and Gillian Walters for typing it.

Preface			xiii
Acknowledgements			xv
PART I STUDYING POETRY		-	
1 Reading, thinking and writing	1.1	Where you start: the	
		poem on the page	3
	1.2	Reading poetry	4
	1.3	Thinking about words	5
	1.4	What the poem is about	6
	1.5	Puzzlement, interest and	
•		pleasure	.7
	1.6	Writing: finding the right words	8
	1.7	Tone	9
	1.8	Enactment	12
		Exercises	13
2 Words and meanings	2.1	Looking at words	15
-	2.2	How poets use words	16
•	2.3	Simile and metaphor	18
	2.4	Conceit	20
	2.5	Personification	20
	2.6	Symbol	21
	2.7	Image and imagery	23
	2.8	Paradox and ambiguity	25
	2.9	Advice about technical	
		terms	26
		Exercises	27
3 Line and rhythm	3.1	Lines: end-stopped and	
		run-on	30
	3.2	Caesura	32
	3.3	The metres of verse	34
	3.4	The characters of metres	35
	3.5	Variation in metres	37
,	3.6	Writing about rhythm	38

	3.7	Why rhythm matters	40
•		Exercises	41
4 Sound, rhyme and form	4.1	Listening to sounds	44
. Sound, my mo und roim	4.2	Alliteration	45
	4.3	Consonance	46
	4.4	Assonance	47
	4.5	Onomatopoeia	47
	4.6	Writing about sounds	48
		The effects of rhyme	49
	4.8	Half-rhyme	53
•	4.9	Rhyme schemes	54
•		Stanza forms	54
	-	Sonnets	56
		Why stanza forms matter	58
		Exercises	59
5 The poem as a whole	5.1	A poem is not lots of bits	61
	5.2	Poems that tell a story	62
	5.3	Poems based on	
•		arguments	64
	5.4	Poems based on	٠.
		observations	65
	5.5	Poems based on changes	
•		in emotion	6 5
	5.6	Poems as games	67
	5.7	Persona	68
•	5.8	The repetition of words	70
	5.9	The use of contrast	71
	5.10	Beginnings and ends	72
	5.11		73
		Exercises	73
PART II STUDYING NOVELS			
6 Authors	6.1	Novels are specially made	
	63	worlds in words	77
	6.2	How authors arrange	
•	<i>c</i> 2	events	78
	6.3	How authors tell stories:	
		first-person	
		narration	80
	6.4	How authors tell stories:	
		third-person	
		narration	82

	6.5	Author's attitudes, and	_
		irony	784
	6.6	Writing about authors	86
		Exercises	87
7 Characters	7.1 `	Characters are fictional creations	90
	7.2	The range of characters: three examples	90
	7.3	The range of characters: how to write about them	90
	7.4	Questions about characters	97
•	7.5	Telling and showing	97
_	7.6	How characters speak	99
	7.7	The appearance of characters	99
	7.8	How characters dress	100
	7.9	The social standing of	100
		characters	101
	7.10	The names of characters	102
	7.11		
	7 12	What characters do	102 103
	7.12	Exercises	103
8 Setting	8.1	The importance of setting	106
	8.2	Setting and the mood of	-3
		characters	107
	8.3	Setting and the situation	
	0.4	of characters	109
	8.4	Setting and the	100
	8.5	personality of characters	109
	6.5	Setting and theme: the author's view	111
	8.6	Setting and theme:	111
	0.0	distinctive worlds	112
	8.7	Setting and theme: the	
		central feature	113
		Exercises	115
9 Plot and story	9.1	Expectation, interes	
		surprise and relief	118
	9.2	Plots and causes	121

	9.3	Plots and past events	122
	9.4	Plots and the aims of	
		characters	123
	9.5	Plots based on journeys	123
-	9.6	Plots based on discoveries	124
	9.7	Plots based on the	
		workings of society	125
	9.8	Plots based on mysteries	126
•	9.9	How plots are constructed	
		Exercises	129
10 Themes	10.1	The importance of themes	130
	10.2	The titles of books	131
	10.3	How authors show their	
		interests	132
	10.4	Common themes	133
	10.5	The function of symbols	134
	10.6	Important words	135
	10.7	Moral words	136
•	10.8	The construction of plots	136
	10.9	Important speeches	137
	10.10		138
	10.11		,
•		ordinary events	139
	10.12	Writing about themes	140
		Exercises	141
PART III STUDYING DRAMA			
TAKI III STUDIING DRAMA			
11 The conventions of drama	11.1	The importance of	
		conventions.	145
	11.2	Conventions of	
		construction: acts and	
and the second of the second o		scenes	146
	11.3		- 10
		construction: the	
		passing of time	147
	11.4	Conventions of language:	- ;
		verse and prose	149
Apple to Server and the server and the	11.5	Conventions of language:	
	,	characters talking	
The second secon		about themselves	151
	11.6	Conventions of language:	
		'you' and 'thou'	152

	_	11.7	Conventions of language:	
	-		the soliloquy	153
		11.8	Conventions of language: the aside	154
		11.9	Conventions of action:	
			the chorus	155
		11.10	Conventions of action: disguise	156
		11.11	Conventions of action:	200
		-,	songs and dance	157
	γ^{i}		Exercises	158
12	The language of drama	12.1	Language and dramatic action	161
		12.2	_	161 161
		12.2	Language and movement	101
		12.5	Language and movement: the meaning of plays	163
		12.4	Language and movement	100
			in non-Shakespearian	
			drama	164
		12.5	Language and mood	166
		12.6	Language and grouping	167
			Exercises	170
13	Character and plot	13.1	Characters and words	172
		13.2	Characters and speech	172
		13.3	Characters on themselves	174
		13.4	Characters speaking about	
			each other	175
		13.5	Characters contrasted	176
		13.6	Characters without	
			distinctive personalities	177
	% · · ·	13.7	Dramatic plots	179
		13.8	How plots begin	180
			Scenes, sub-plots	181
			The pace of plots	182
		13.11	Expectation and surprise	182
			Climax	184
		13.13	How plots end	184
			Exercises	185
14	Tragedy and comedy	14.1	The terms	189
		14.2	Tragedy, chaos and death	189
		14.3	Tragic heroes and	
			heroines	191

A	14.4	The fall of the hero	191
•	14.5	The sense of inevitability	193
	14.6	Suffering	194
	14.7	The sense of waste	195
	14.8	The involvement of the	
		audience	196
	14.9	How the audience	
		responds to the end of	•
		tragedies	196
	14.10	Comedy: the happy	
		ending	197
	14.11	Comic characters	198
	14.12	Love	200
	14.13	Comic plots and the	
		audience	202
	14.14	Laughter	203
		Exercises	204
15 The theatre of the imagination	15.1	A performing art	209
X.	15.2	Atmosphere	209
	15.3	Staging: the stage itself	211
	15.4	Staging: scenery	212
	15.5	Staging: costume	213
	15.6	Staging: lighting	213
	15.7	Actors: age	214
	15.8	Actors: size	215
	15.9	Actors: voice	215
	15.10	Performance: the presence	•
		of actors	215
		Performance: the pause	216
	15.12	Performance: the	
		contribution of music	
		and dance	217
		Performance: spectacle	218
	15.14	Performance: ghosts and	
		fights	218
		Exercises	219
PART IV AS YOU STUDY			
16 Reading, notes, preparation	16.1	Reading	227
		Reading with	
		understanding	228
	16.3	Making notes	229

				
		16.4	Re-reading	231
		16.5	Preparation	232
			Class-work	232
			Follow-up work	233
17	Interpretation	17.1	The importance of	
			interpretation	234
		17.2	Interpretation through	
			characters	235
		17.3	Interpretation through	
			society	236
		17.4	Interpretation through	
			ideas	237
	ا خانج	17.5	Interpretation through	
			literary forms	237
		17.6	Interpretation through	
			history	238
	e Britania (Proposition Control of the Control of	17.7	Interpretation and the	
			reader	240
			Exercises	241
				~ 1 -
18	Effectiveness	18.1	Judging effectiveness	242
			Questions about the	272
	,		effectiveness of poetry	242
		183	Questions about the	272
		10,5	effectiveness of novels	246
		184	Questions about the	240
		10.4	effectiveness of drama	249
	•	18.5	Two general questions	247
		10.5	about effectiveness	252
			Exercises	252
			TYGICI262	253
19	Questions	19.1	The form of questions	254
		19.2	Questions on poetry	255
			Questions on novels	258
			Questions on drama	260
			Argument and evidence	263
•			Exercises	263
			\mathcal{X}	, ~ 00
20	Examinations	20.1	Revision	264
		20.2	Examination technique	266
			In the examination room.	266
			Some warnings	268
			24.	
	tia ii		· 通过表示	

'	Glossary	270
	Suggestions for further reading	285
	General index	287
	Index of authors and works	292

Ž.

PART I STUDYING POETRY

READING, THINKING

AND WRITING

1.1 WHERE YOU START: THE POEM ON THE PAGE

When you open a book of poetry, you may be struck by the thought that poems are odd things. Before you will be words organised into fixed lines. In some poems these lines will be further organised into regular units called stanzas. Moreover, some of the lines will be rhythmical, and words at the end of the lines might rhyme. People don't usually speak or write like that. Now, it is important to understand that this is not a silly reaction. Poetry is not like ordinary speech or writing, it is a specially made object in words. The word 'poetry', in fact, comes from a Greek verb which means to make.

When you take an examination in English Literature, you will probably study poetry. This means that you will have to learn to read, think, and write about it. Because poetry is not just like ordinary speech, you will have to learn to think and write about it in a special way. It would be wrong to write about it as if it were a letter to a friend, because you would be ignoring the special way in which it is made. On the other hand, poems are written by people for people, so you must not ignore the fact that it is a form of communication.

Each poem is different from every other poem. This point might seem too obvious to mention, but there is an important lesson to be learnt from it: because every poem is different, no two poems can be thought and written about in exactly the same way. Even if you are studying a number of poems by one author, each poem will make its own points in its own particular way. It would be wrong, therefore, to suggest that there can be a fixed method of studying a poem. What suits one poem will not suit another.

But this does not mean that no advice can be given. What this chapter sets out to do is introduce you to a way of reading and thinking about poetry that is broad enough to apply to every poem you read. It is not a fixed method but a general approach. Once you have mastered this